As all the conditions set out in the Underwriting Agreement have been fulfilled and the

Underwriting Agreement had not been terminated by the Underwriter at or before 4:00 p.m.

on Tuesday, 23 December 2014, the Underwriting Agreement became unconditional in all

respects at 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 23 December 2014.

– 2 –

Excess application

As 1,681,542,384 Rights Shares were available for application by way of excess application,

the Board has resolved to accept all 83 valid applications for a total of 309,321,355 Rights

Shares and to allot and issue such number of the Rights Shares as applied by the relevant

applicants in full. Shareholders who applied for the excess Rights Shares will be fully

allotted with the number of excess Rights Shares they applied for.

Shareholding structure of the Company

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the

Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue:

Shareholders

Immediately before

completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately after

completion of

the Rights Issue

Number of
Consolidated

Shares
Approximate

%

Number of
Consolidated

Shares
Approximate

%

Aperto (Note 1) 255,750,000 24.10 1,023,000,000 24.10

Mr. Chan Ka Kit (Note 2) 225,000 0.02 900,000 0.02

Subscribers procured by the

Underwriter and/or sub-

underwriters (Note 3) — — 1,372,221,029 32.33

Other public Shareholders 805,062,500 75.88 1,848,028,971 43.55

Total 1,061,037,500 100.00 4,244,150,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Aperto is legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Luk Kee Yan Kelvin,

being an executive Director, the chairman and the chief executive officer of the Company.

2. Mr. Chan Ka Kit is an independent non-executive Director.

3. The Underwriter undertakes to the Company in the Underwriting Agreement that it will sub-underwrite

its underwriting obligations under the Underwriting Agreement to sub-underwriters such that each of the

Underwriter and/or the sub-underwriters will be a third party independent of and not connected or acting

in concert with the Directors, chief executive or substantial Shareholders of the Company or their